Datasheet
Carbon Monoxide
Module
Quality, Safety, Responsibility
PS1-CO-10-I2S-MOD
PS1-CO-10-MOD
Small size | Low cost | Long life | Fast response | High accuracy | Low power consumption
Product note
© SGX Sensortech 2012-2024 DS-0457-PS1-CO-10-MOD, Issue 2, 08-Jul-2024, Page 1/4
Features
• High accuracy and long life
• Fast response speed, fast return to zero, plug and play
• Good anti-toxicity
• Easy to use, UART digital signal output
• Excellent accuracy, repeatability, linearity and consistency
• Zero drift
• Strong anti-electromagnetic interference
• Mounting holes for easy installation
• Sleep function for low power applications
• Independent temperature and humidity digital sensor output
• RoHS compliant
Application
• Indoor gas monitoring
• Air purifier
• Air Pollution Monitoring in Commercial Places
• Indoor temperature and humidity monitor
• Air monitoring in public transport spaces
• HVAC systems
• Laboratory fume hood system
• Laboratory environment monitoring
• Ambient air quality monitoring
The PS1 series CO gas module is the perfect combination of our sensor with an advanced printed circuit board.
SGX Sensortech gas sensors are using a revolutionary 'Solid Polymer Electrolyte' technology that is based on the
principle of electrochemical reaction. The target gas to be measured generates a very small current,
proportional to the gas concentration. Our technology offers a stable, high quality and cost-effective
manufacturing process.
The module is equipped with a standard UART digital output, allowing operation by anyone without knowledge
or understanding of the sensor application and the tedious work of calibration.
SGX Europe Sp. z o.o.
Konduktorska 42 St.,
40-155 Katowice,
Poland
SGX Europe Sp. z o.o.
Konduktorska 42 St.,
40-155 Katowice,
Poland
T: +48 (0) 32 438 4778
E: sales.is@sgxsensortech.com
© SGX Sensortech 2012-2024 DS-0457-PS1-CO-10-MOD, Issue 2, 08-Jul-2024, Page 2/4
Gas Sensor Specifica�ons
Principle Solid Polymer Electrochemical Sensing Technology
Detec�on Gas Carbon Monoxide Gas
Response Time < 3 seconds (T50: < 10 seconds; T90: < 30 seconds)
Accuracy < 5% F.S
Repeatability Full range ± 1% is the normal range
Linearity Linear
Long-Term Dri� < 1% / month
Expected Life�me > 5 years
Temperature & Rela�ve Humidity Sensor Specifica�on
Temperature Range -20°C to +70°C
Temperature Accuracy ± 0.2°C (Typical Value)
Humidity Range 0 to 100% RH
Humidity Accuracy ± 2% (Typical Value)
Environment Specifica�ons
Working Temperature -40°C to +55°C
Working Humidity 15% - 95% RH. (Non-condensing)
Working Pressure Atmospheric pressure ± 10%
Mechanical Specifica�ons
Size (Including gas sensor) 23 x 25.5 x 10.2mm
Size (Without gas sensor) 23 x 25.5 x 4.85mm
Weight 3.1 g
Signal Cable The standard length is shown in the structure diagram and can be customized if there are special
requirements.
Electrical Specifica�ons
Output Signal
UART TTL 3.3V or I2C digital signal, for more informa�on please see "Conmunica�on Protocol"
UART Interface defini�on: VCC- red, GND- black, RX- yellow, TX- green
UART Baud rate: 9600 Data bits: 8 bits Stop bits: 1 bit
I2C Interface defini�on: VCC-red, GND-black, SDA-yellow, SCL-green
I2C Frequency:≦ 20kHz I2C Signal Voltage: 3.3V
Functional specifications
SGX Europe Sp. z o.o.
Konduktorska 42 St.,
40-155 Katowice,
Poland
T: +48 (0) 32 438 4778
E: sales.is@sgxsensortech.com
© SGX Sensortech 2012-2024 DS-0457-PS1-CO-10-MOD, Issue 2, 08-Jul-2024, Page 3/4
Get Data Command
Communica�on has ac�ve upload and Q&A mode. The default mode is Q&A mode a�er power-on.
You can use instruc�ons to switch between the two modes.
Note: If you switch off the module or switch to sleep mode, the module remains in Q&A mode.
Supply Voltage 3.3 to 5.5V DC, Recommended 5V DC
Supply Current 9.5mA @ 5VDC
Current (Switch off LED lamp) 8.7mA @ 5VDC
Peak Current 11mA @ 5V DC
Sleep Mode Current 0.85mA @ 5V DC
Power Consump�on 40mW @ 5V DC
Working Current < 5mA
Sleep Mode Power Consump�on 25mW @ 5V DC
UART TTL 3.3V I2C 3.3V
MOD-4Pin-Cable Dimensions (mm)
Cable color Signal
Red VCC
Black GND
Yellow RX
Green TX
PS1-CO-10-MOD Dimensions (mm)
TX
RX
GND
VCC
TX
RX
GND
VCC
SGX Europe Sp. z o.o.
Konduktorska 42 St.,
40-155 Katowice,
Poland
T: +48 (0) 32 438 4778
E: sales.is@sgxsensortech.com
EK6-PSX Evaluation Kit
The main purpose of the Evaluation Kit is to install
software that allows the user to read data from
SGX Sensortech sensor module boards.
We offer an Evaluation Kit for all of our sensor
modules. The Evaluation Kit includes a USB UART
interface and comes with a USB to TTL adapter and
cable. In addition, the kit includes easy-to-use
testing software that can be installed on any PC,
allowing you to test and equally get familiar with
our product.
The software displays data from the sensor modules
and can be exported. Therefore, it can only read
data from the sensor module and cannot write
data to it. All of the SGX Sensortech products are
delivered factory calibrated.
Order Information
Certifications
Product Partnumber Range Resolution Output
Nitrogen Dioxide Gas
Sensor Module
PS1-CO-10-MOD 0 - 10 ppm 0.01 ppm UART TTL 3.3V
PS1-CO-10-I2S-MOD 0 - 10 ppm 0.01 ppm I2C
Evaluation Kit EK6-PSX
• ROHS Certification No.A2230090158101001
© SGX Sensortech 2012-2024 DS-0457-PS1-CO-10-MOD, Issue 2, 08-Jul-2024, Page 4/4
DISCLAIMER:
SGX Europe Sp. z o.o. reserves the right to change design features and specifica�ons without prior no�fica�on. We do not accept any legal responsibility for customer
applica�ons of our sensors. SGX Europe Sp. z o.o. accepts no liability for any consequen�al losses, injury or damage resul�ng from the use of this document, the
informa�on contained within or from any omissions or errors herein. This document does not cons�tute an offer for sale and the data contained is for guidance only
and may not be taken as warranty. Any use of the given data must be assessed and determined by the user thereof to be in accordance with federal, state and local laws
and regula�ons. All specifica�ons outlined are subject to change without no�ce.
SGX Europe Sp. z o.o. sensors are designed to operate in a wide range of harsh environments and condi�ons. However, it is important that exposure to high
concentra�ons of solvent vapours is to be avoided, both during storage, fi�ng into instruments and opera�on. When using sensors on printed circuit boards (PCBs),
degreasing agents should be used prior to the sensor being fi�ed. SGX Europe Sp. z o.o. makes every effort to ensure the reliability of its products. Where life safety is
a performance requirement of the product, we recommend that all sensors and instruments using these sensors are checked for response to gas before use.
Copyright© 2012-2024 SGX Sensortech All rights reserved.
Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
No part of this publication may be reproduced, distributed, or transmitted in any form or by any means, including photocopying, recording, or other electronic or mechanical methods,
without the prior written permission of the publisher, except in the case of brief quotations embodied in critical reviews and certain other non-commercial uses permitted by copyright law.
For permission requests or technical support please contact or write to the publisher, addressed “Attention: Permissions Coordinator,”.